

No. 20-564

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RODNEY CARLISLE, JR., PETITIONER

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, RESPONDENT

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the Supreme Court of Kentucky*

---

**Respondent's Brief in Opposition**

---

Daniel Cameron  
Attorney General of Kentucky

James Havey  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Office of the Solicitor General  
Criminal Appeals Unit  
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 696-5342  
james.havey@ky.gov

# Table of Contents

<b>Question Presented</b> .....	i
<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	ii
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	1
<b>Factual history</b> .....	1
<b>Procedural history</b> .....	5
<b>Argument Summary</b> .....	7
<b>Reasons for Denying the Petition</b> .....	8
<b>I. The United States Courts of Appeal are not in conflict regarding criminal record checks during traffic stops, and the Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision does not conflict with decisions of those courts or other state courts of last resort.</b> .....	8
<b>II. This case is a poor vehicle for certiorari in that Officer Powers’s check of Carlisle’s criminal history did not cause the seizure of evidence.</b> .....	16
<b>III. The Kentucky Supreme Court ruled correctly.</b> .....	20
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	22

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page No.
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth</i> , 484 S.W.3d 288 (Ky. 2016) .....	5
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	18–19
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	8
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) .....	20–21
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 779 S.E.2d 248 (Ga. 2015) .....	16, 19
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 424 P.3d 83 (Utah 2017) .....	16
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 92 P.3d 202 (Wash. 2004) .....	16
<i>State v. Salcedo</i> , 935 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2019) .....	19
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	18
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 902 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 859 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	11–12
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 786 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12–14, 19
<i>United States v. Frierson</i> , 611 Fed. Appx. 82 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>United States v. Fuehrer</i> , 844 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 859 F.3d 706, 711 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) .....	20

<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 852 F.3d 377, 383 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 777 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Mayville</i> , 955 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 14–15, 19
<i>United States v. Ovando–Garzo</i> , 752 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 820 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 236 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Quintero–Felix</i> , 714 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	20
<i>United States v. Sanford</i> , 806 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10–11
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 937 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 473 F.3d 1265 (C.A.10 2007) .....	10
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	18
<b>Federal Constitution and Rule</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	14, 16, 18
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	16
